

**MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

DOCKET NO. CUM-24-82

PETER MASUCCI et al.

Plaintiffs/Appellants

v.

JUDY'S MOODY LLC, et al.

Defendants/Cross-Appellants

APPEAL FROM THE CUMBERLAND COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANT OCEAN 503, LLC

Joseph G. Talbot (Bar No. 4868)
Emily A. Arvizu (Bar No. 6585)
Camrin M. Rivera (Bar No. 10338)

jtalbot@perkinsthompson.com
earvizu@perkinsthompson.com
crivera@perkinsthompson.com

PERKINS THOMPSON, P.A.
One Canal Plaza,
P.O. Box 426,
Portland, Maine 04112-0426
(207) 774-2635

Counsel for Cross-Appellant Ocean 503, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u>	i
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	iv
<u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u>	1
<u>ISSUES PRESENTED</u>	11
<u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u>	12
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	14
I. <u>The Complaint must be dismissed as nonjusticiable.</u>	14
A. <u>Plaintiffs lack standing to bring this action.</u>	14
1. <i>Plaintiffs lack standing to bring Counts I, II, III, and V—which assert the State of Maine holds title to the intertidal land—because no Plaintiff has standing to bring a quiet title action against any Defendant.</i>	16
i. <u>Counts I, II, III, and V, read in concert, cannot be viewed as anything other than an action to quiet title to the intertidal land.</u>	17
ii. <u>Plaintiffs lack standing to bring a quiet title action because they do not claim title in themselves to the intertidal land at issue.</u> ..	18
2. <i>Plaintiffs lack standing to bring their Count IV claims because the Attorney General is best suited and able to assert the public trust rights on behalf of the State of Maine.</i>	20
i. <u>Fitzgerald and Black must be read in the context of the Attorney General being disabled from asserting the public rights at issue.</u>	22
ii. <u>In this case, the Attorney General is best suited and able to assert the public trust rights on behalf of the State of Maine.</u>	24

iii.	<u>Irrespective of whether this Court holds that Plaintiffs’ Count IV claims are best asserted in an action brought by the Attorney General, Plaintiffs have not met their burden of establishing a justiciable controversy.</u>	27
B.	Because Plaintiffs lack standing to bring this action, this Court should deny Appellants’ appeals and instruct the court to dismiss the Complaint.	29
II.	<u>The court properly dismissed Counts I, II, III, and V of the Complaint for failure to state a claim upon which relief can be granted.</u>	31
A.	Count II was properly dismissed for failure to state a claim.	31
1.	<i>In Bell II, this Court unequivocally rejected Appellants’ equal footing doctrine arguments, and this Court’s subsequent decisions have reiterated that rejection.</i>	32
2.	<i>U.S. Supreme Court equal footing jurisprudence does not foreclose private ownership of intertidal lands.</i>	35
i.	<u>The U.S. Supreme Court has recognized and affirmed state authority to define the limits of public trust land and to recognize private rights in intertidal lands.</u>	36
ii.	<u>The State of Maine, following statehood, has recognized private ownership of intertidal land for nearly two hundred years.</u>	38
iii.	<u>Illinois Central R.R. v. Illinois does not stand for the proposition that a state can never grant tidal lands to private owners; rather, it illustrates the limitations of those grants.</u>	39
B.	Count III of the Complaint was properly dismissed because this Court’s recognition of private ownership of intertidal lands does not violate separation of power principles.	42
1.	<i>The essence of judicial function is identifying common law and applying its principles.</i>	43

2. *Although the common law provides for private ownership of intertidal land, the common law can be modified by legislative action so long as such action conforms with constitutional requirements for the taking of private property.* 44

C. **Count V was properly dismissed for failure to state a claim.** 46

III. **The Court properly granted Ocean 503’s Motion for Summary Judgment with respect to Count IV of the Complaint.** 47

A. **To either grant Appellants’ requested relief or accept the State of Maine’s construction of recreational walking as “navigation,” this Court would need to first sidestep stare decisis and overturn *Bell II*.** 48

B. **This case does not properly present this Court with an opportunity to overrule *Bell* nor adopt the reasonable-balance approach articulated in *McGarvey v. Whittredge*.** 54

C. **Appellants waived their reasonable-balance adoption arguments by failing to perform the analysis themselves.** 56

D. **The Attorney General’s reasonable-balance analysis underscores the factual infirmities of this case and should be rejected by this Court.** 57

IV. **The Court properly denied the AG and Plaintiffs’ motions for summary judgment.** 59

CONCLUSION 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

U.S. Const. art. IV	31, 43
Me. Const. art. X	24, 34
5 M.R.S. § 191 (2024)	25
14 M.R.S. § 6651 (2024)	18, 19
14 M.R.S. § 1851 (2024)	10

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>Ill. Cent. R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892)	39-41
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 484 U.S. 469 (1988)	33, 36-38
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894)	36-37

Maine Supreme Judicial Court Cases

<i>Barrows v. McDermott</i> , 73 Me. 441 (1882)	35, 44
<i>Bell v. Town of Wells</i> (“Bell I”), 510 A.2d 509 (Me. 1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Town of Wells</i> (“Bell II”), 557 A.2d 168 (Me. 1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Black v. Bureau of Parks and Lands</i> , 2022 ME 58, 288 A.3d 346	14-16, 21, 23-24, 26, 30

<i>Britton v. Donnell</i> , 2011 ME 16, 12 A.3d 39	38
<i>Collins v. State</i> , 2000 ME 85, 750 A.2d 1257	14, 16
<i>Colquhoun v. Webber</i> , 684 A.2d 405 (Me. 1996)	17
<i>Conant v. Jordan</i> , 107 Me. 227, 77 A. 938 (Me. 1910)	34
<i>Deering v. Proprietors of Long Wharf</i> , 25 Me. 51 (1845)	35
<i>Duncan v. Sylvester</i> , 24 Me. 482 (1844)	39
<i>Efstathiou v. The Aspinquid, Inc.</i> , 2008 ME 145, 956 A.2d 110	46-47
<i>Emerson v. Taylor</i> , 9 Me. 42 (1832)	35
<i>Estate of Robbins v. Chebeague & Cumberland Land Tr.</i> , 2017 ME 17, 154 A.3d 1185	15, 31
<i>Finch v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 2024 ME 2, 307 A.3d 1049	49
<i>First Tracks Inv's., LLC v. Murray, Plumb & Murray</i>	59
<i>Fitzgerald v. Baxter State Park Auth.</i> , 385 A.2d 189 (Me. 1978)	21-22, 24, 26, 30
<i>Franklin Prop. Tr. v. Foresite, Inc.</i> , 438 A.2d 218 (Me. 1981)	15-16, 27
<i>Harding v. Comm'r of Marine Res.</i> , 510 A.2d 533 (Me. 1986)	45

<i>Hilton v. State</i> , 348 A.2d 242 (Me. 1975)	43
<i>Hodgdon v. Campbell</i> , 411 A.2d 667 (Me. 1980)	17
<i>Holmes v. E. Maine Med. Ctr.</i> , 2019 ME 84, 208 A.3d 792	47
<i>Holland v. Sebunya</i> , 2000 ME 160, 759 A.2d 205	33, 56
<i>In re Johnna M.</i> , 2006 ME 46, 903 A.2d 331	14
<i>Lapish v. Bangor Bank</i> , 8 Me. 85 (1831)	32, 34
<i>Lewiston Daily Sun v. Sch. Admin. Dist. No. 43</i> , 1999 ME 143, 738 A.2d 1239	29
<i>Madore v. Me. Land Use Regul. Comm’n</i> , 1998 ME 178, 715 A.2d 157	14-16
<i>Matthews v. Treat</i> , 75 Me. 594 (1884)	39
<i>McGarvey v. Whittredge</i> , 2011 ME 97, 28 A.3d 620	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oaks v. Town of Richmond</i> , 2023 ME 65, 303 A.3d 650	18, 30
<i>Oceanic Inn, Inc. v. Sloan’s Cove, LLC</i> , 2016 ME 34, 133 A.3d 1021	31
<i>Ogunquit Beach Dist. v. Perkins</i> , 138 Me. 54, 21 A.2d 660 (Me. 1941)	34

<i>Pike v. Munroe</i> , 36 Me. 309 (1853)	35
<i>Ross v. Acadian Seaplants, Ltd</i> , 2019 ME 45, 206 A.3d 283	34, 38, 55
<i>Smith v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 483 A.2d 344 (Me. 1984)	16
<i>Sold Inc. v. Town of Gorham</i> , 2005 ME 24, 868 A.2d 172	46
<i>Stanley v. Hancock Cnty Comm’rs</i> , 2004 ME 157, 864 A.2d 169	59
<i>State v. Leavitt</i> , 105 Me. 76, 72 A. 875 (1909)	35
<i>Whitmore v. Brown</i> , 102 Me. 47, 65 A. 516 (1906)	25, 26

Other Cases

<i>Chernaik v. Brown</i> , 367 Or. 143, 475 P.3d 68 (2020)	52
<i>Gunderson v. Ind. Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 90 N.E.3d 1171 (Ind. 2018)	52-53
<i>Storer v. Freeman</i> , 6 Mass. 435 (1810)	33

Court Rules

M.R. App. P. 2B	10
M.R. App. P. 2C	14

M.R. App. P. 7A 10

M.R. Civ. P. 12 12, 14, 29, 31

M.R. Civ. P. 56 9, 14, 59

Other Authorities

Opinion of the Justs.,
437 A.2d 597 (Me. 1981) 40-41

Opinion of the Justs.,
118 Me. 503, 106 A. 865 (1919) 44

Alexander, *Maine Appellate Practice* (6th ed. 2022) 15
